gv

VILLAGE OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO RESOLUTION NO. 10 1958

BEING A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO RELATING TO THE SUPERVISION OF INSTALLATION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE AND CONTROL OF A SEWAGE DISPOSAL WORKS FOR THE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF SEWAGE FROM LOTS 3349 THROUGH 3565 OF HERBERT C. HUBER PLAT 25, CENTERVILLE, OHIO, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK QQ, PAGES 52 AND 53, PLAT RECORDS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO

WHEREAS, the Village of Centerville, Ohio has by its Ordinance No. 11-1958 approved plans and specifications and awarded a construction contract for the construction of a sewage disposal works to provide for treatment and disposal of sewage from Lots 3349 through 3565 of Herbert C. Huber Plat 25, Centerville, Ohio, and

WHEREAS, construction and installation of said plant has been initiated and the plat development has proceeded so that the Village of Centerville is presented with the ultimate problem of authority, control, management and supervision of the operation of said plant and

WHEREAS, officials of Montgomery County Sanitary Department have heretofore indicated a willingness, subject to the approval of the County Commissioners, to assume title, control, authority and supervision over the installation and ultimate operation of said plant.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

- l. That the Village Solicitor be and he is hereby instructed to confer with County officials of the County Sanitary Department and the Board of County Commissioners and to take such steps as may be necessary to effectuate the transfer of title of the said plant site from Centerville to the County, to assign and transfer all rights and duties from Centerville to the County Sanitary Department in relation to the supervision of installation, approval of standards of construction, and upon completion, the operation, maintenance, control, supervision and levying of service charges in connection with the operation of the said sewer facility.
- 2. The said Solicitor is hereby authorized to act on behalf of the Village Council in connection herewith and do all things necessary to cause the foregoing stated purposes to be accomplished.

PASSED this 25th day of June, 1958.

/s/ Omer Jackson

Mayor of the Village of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

/s/ Kenneth E. Poff

Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of Centerville, Ohio